CHAPTER 29 MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTES

[Prior to 7/1/83, Social Services [770] Ch 29] [Prior to 2/11/87, Human Services[498]]

441—29.1(218) Visiting.

- **29.1(1)** Visiting hours Monday through Friday are from 12 noon to 8 p.m., and 10 a.m. to 8 p.m. on Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. Exceptions for special hours may be designated by the physician on an individual or ward basis. Therapy for the patient shall take precedence over visiting and visiting shall not interfere with the patient's treatment program or meals. Visiting hours shall be posted in each institution.
- **29.1(2)** A visit shall be terminated when behavior on the part of the patient or visitor is disruptive to the patient's treatment plan.
 - **29.1(3)** Reserved.
- **29.1(4)** Persons wishing to visit patients shall be approved by the patient's attending physician or designee.
 - **29.1(5)** Visiting on grounds shall be permitted when the patient has a ground pass.
- **29.1(6)** Visitors wishing to take a patient off grounds shall receive prior approval from the attending physician.
- **29.1(7)** All visitors shall obtain a visitor's pass at the switchboard or another area as designated by the superintendent and posted. The pass shall be given to the ward personnel before the visitor is allowed on the ward.
 - **29.1(8)** Persons under 12 years of age shall not visit patients on the wards.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 218.4.

- **441—29.2(230) Direct medical services.** In determining the charges for services as specified in Iowa Code section 230.20, direct medical services shall include:
 - **29.2(1)** X-ray services
 - 29.2(2) Laboratory services
 - **29.2(3)** Dental services
 - **29.2(4)** Electroconvulsive treatment (ECT)
 - **29.2(5)** Electrocardiogram (EKG)
 - **29.2(6)** Basal metabolism rate (BMR)
 - 29.2(7) Pharmaceutical services
 - 29.2(8) Physical therapy
 - **29.2(9)** Electroencephalograph (EEG)
 - 29.2(10) Outside physician and hospital services billed to the mental health institutes
 - 29.2(11) Optometric services
 - 29.2(12) Outside ambulance services billed to the mental health institutes

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 230.20(1) "b."

441—29.3(230) Liability for support. The liability of a person legally liable for support of a mentally ill person after 120 days of hospitalization shall be standard for one person in the family investment program as established in 441—subrule 41.28(2).

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 230.15.

441—29.4(230) Certification of settlement.

- **29.4(1)** *Certification data.* By the end of the next working day following a person's admission, the facility shall send a copy of Form 470-4161, DHS Institution Admission Core Data, by facsimile to the central point of coordination of the county of admission. If the facility is aware that the county of legal settlement may be other than the admitting county, the facility shall also:
 - a. Alert the admitting county; and
 - b. Send a copy of Form 470-4161 to the other county by facsimile.

- **29.4(2)** *County response.* Within four working days after receiving Form 470-4161, the admitting county shall return to the facility page 3 of the form, the response sheet for determining legal settlement.
- a. If the central point of coordination for the admitting county accepts legal settlement, the admitting county shall mark the response sheet accordingly. No supporting evidence is necessary.
- b. If the central point of coordination for the other county notified by the facility accepts legal settlement, that county shall return the response sheet marked accordingly and notify the admitting county.
- c. If the central point of coordination for the admitting county finds the person's legal settlement to be in another Iowa county, the admitting county shall mark the response sheet accordingly and shall send certification as described in Iowa Code section 230.4 to the county auditor of the other county. A copy of the evidence supporting the determination as prescribed in subrule 29.4(3) shall accompany the certification. If the other county disputes the certification, that county may file a notice of dispute under rule 441—15.2(225C).
- d. If the central point of coordination for the admitting county finds that the person has not acquired legal settlement in an Iowa county, the admitting county shall mark the response sheet accordingly and shall send certification as described in Iowa Code section 230.5 to the Administrator, DHS Division of Fiscal Management, 1305 E. Walnut Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0114. A copy of the evidence supporting the determination as prescribed in subrule 29.4(3) shall accompany the certification.
- **29.4(3)** Supporting evidence. The supporting evidence shall include all available information used to make a determination of legal settlement as defined in Iowa Code sections 252.16 and 252.17.
 - a. Supporting evidence shall include, but need not be limited to:
- (1) The current and former addresses of the person, including the dates for the period when the person resided at each address;
- (2) The person's current services and service history, including the name and location of the provider and the dates when services were received;
- (3) The history of addresses and services received by the person's custodial parent or guardian (when the person takes the legal settlement of the custodial parent or guardian as defined in Iowa Code section 252.16);
 - (4) Copies of any court orders affecting a minor's custody or guardianship; and
 - (5) Any other information needed to make a determination of legal settlement.
 - b. Copies of the following forms may be submitted as supportive evidence, if properly completed:
 - (1) Form 470-3439, Legal Settlement Worksheet.
 - (2) A county central point of coordination application.
 - (3) Form 470-4160, Notice of Court Action on Mental Health Hospitalization.
- c. If a county asserts that a person's legal settlement is unknown so that the person is deemed a state case, the county that makes the assertion shall provide documentation of all attempts made by the county to ascertain the facts necessary to make a legal settlement determination. Documentation shall include:
- (1) Information about each person contacted during the investigation, including the person's name, address, telephone number, and E-mail address if available;
 - (2) The information obtained during the investigation; and
 - (3) Identification of the person conducting the investigation.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code sections 230.1 through 230.6, 230.10, and 230.11.

[Filed 4/30/76, Notice 3/22/76—published 5/17/76, effective 6/21/76] [Filed 9/29/76, Notice 8/23/76—published 10/20/76, effective 11/24/76] [Filed 6/10/77, Notice 5/4/77—published 6/29/77, effective 8/3/77] [Filed 9/12/78, Notice 7/26/78—published 10/4/78, effective 12/1/78] [Filed emergency 2/10/84—published 2/29/84, effective 2/10/84] [Filed emergency 1/15/87—published 2/11/87, effective 1/15/87] [Filed 11/25/87, Notice 9/23/87—published 12/16/87, effective 2/1/88] [Filed 8/11/99, Notice 6/16/99—published 9/8/99, effective 11/1/99] [Filed 7/15/05, Notice 5/11/05—published 8/3/05, effective 10/1/05]